

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

1. CONTRACT ID CODE
PAGE OF PAGES
1 3

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 0619
3. EFFECTIVE DATE 08/08/2017
4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO.
5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)

6. ISSUED BY CODE 00601
7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6) CODE 00601

Richland Operations Office
U.S. Department of Energy
Richland Operations Office
P.O. Box 550, MSIN A7-80
Richland WA 99352

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State and ZIP Code)

CH2M HILL PLATEAU REMEDIATION COMPANY
Attn: Kala Dickerson
2420 Stevens Drive
RICHLAND WA 99352-1659

(x) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

x 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
DE-AC06-08RL14788

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

CODE 805603128 FACILITY CODE

06/19/2008

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers is extended. is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: (a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning _____ copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)
See Schedule

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

CHECK ONE	A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.
	B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office, appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).
	C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:
	D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)
X	Clause I.102, FAR 52.243-2, Changes - Cost Reimbursement

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor is not. is required to sign this document and return _____ copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)
The purpose of this modification is to definitize Change Order 294, 100-KR-4 RI/FS Decisional Re-write.

Contract changes are detailed on pages 2 and 3 of this modification.

Payment:

Period of Performance: 06/19/2008 to 09/30/2018

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9 A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) <i>Richard M. Milliken</i>	16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print) Jenise C. Connerly
15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR <i>[Signature]</i> (Signature of person authorized to sign)	15C. DATE SIGNED 8/28/17
	16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA <i>[Signature]</i> (Signature of Contracting Officer)
	16C. DATE SIGNED 9-28-2017

SF30 BLOCK 14 CONTINUATION:

B. As full equitable adjustment, the parties agree to the following cost and fee which is added to the contract under this modification:

Direct Costs	\$ 1,676,016
G&A	\$ 356,205
Total Cost	\$ 2,032,220
Fee	\$ 114,800
Total Price	\$ 2,147,020

C. In addition to the direct costs associated with this change, estimated contract cost is increased by \$356,205 for allocable overhead cost (e.g. general and administrative expense and pension cost) for specific contract line Item numbers (CLINs) impacted by this change in Table B.4-1. It is anticipated that minimal (if any) changed overhead costs will result from this change order, however, the contractor’s accounting practices require that overhead costs be distributed to this work, and it is not practical to adjust the distribution to all other activities in this modification. The parties agree to periodically adjust the estimated cost of the contract as stipulated in Table B.4-1 according to the actual distribution of overhead costs to CLINs.

D. The above cost (\$2,032,220) and fee (\$114,800) are added to the contract. Fee of \$45,920 is added to the FY 2017 Performance Measure Fee Pool and is immediately available to the contractor as a fixed-fee settlement for costs incurred. The remaining fee of \$68,880 is added to FY 2018 Performance Measure Fee Pool. Section B, Table B.4-1 is updated as follows:

Section B, Table B.4-1, Contract Cost and Contract Fee, is updated as follows:

Element	Year	From	To	Increase
Option Period, CLIN 3, Estimated Contract Cost	FY 2016	\$ 122,489,271	\$ 122,526,282	\$ 37,011
	FY 2017	\$ 119,992,825	\$ 120,825,813	\$ 832,988
	FY 2018	\$ 101,707,510	\$ 102,869,731	\$ 1,162,221
	Total	\$ 530,854,420	\$ 532,886,640	\$ 2,032,220
Total Option Period, Estimated Contract Cost	FY 2016	\$ 522,209,347	\$ 522,246,358	\$ 37,011
	FY 2017	\$ 407,779,232	\$ 408,612,220	\$ 832,988
	FY 2018	\$ 384,924,643	\$ 386,086,864	\$ 1,162,221
	Total	\$ 2,194,902,351	\$ 2,196,934,571	\$ 2,032,220
Total Option Period, Available Fee	FY 2017	\$ 12,955,653	\$ 13,001,573	\$ 45,920
	FY 2018	\$ 12,843,061	\$ 12,911,941	\$ 68,880
	Total	\$ 72,956,175	\$ 73,070,975	\$ 114,800
Total Option Period, Contract Price	FY 2016	\$ 543,527,333	\$ 543,564,344	\$ 37,011
	FY 2017	\$ 420,734,885	\$ 421,613,793	\$ 878,908
	FY 2018	\$ 397,767,704	\$ 398,998,805	\$ 1,231,101
	Total	\$ 2,267,858,526	\$ 2,270,005,546	\$ 2,147,020
Total: Transition, Base & Option Periods, Total Contract Cost		\$ 5,586,440,158	\$ 5,588,472,378	\$ 2,032,220
Total: Transition, Base & Option Periods, Total Available Fee		\$ 241,467,975	\$ 241,582,775	\$ 114,800
Total: Transition, Base & Option Periods, Total Contract Price		\$ 5,827,908,133	\$ 5,830,055,153	\$ 2,147,020

- E. The costs of this modification are reflected by an increase in estimated cost and fee stipulated in Table B.4-1, Contract Cost and Contract Fee. However, no additional funds are available for this change. Accordingly, work under the contract, such as that described herein, must be performed within the amount of funds which have been incrementally allotted to the contract in accordance with Clause B.3, Obligation and Availability of Funds. Therefore, funds to execute the higher priority work described in change order 294 will require that other work be deducted from the contract. Deductive changes will be definitized and executed by separate modification(s) and the Contractor has no expectation that the Total Contract Price will be increased based upon this modified work scope.
- F. A replacement Section B including an updated page B-7 (Table B.4-1) reflecting the above revisions will be completed in a subsequent modification. Note that the starting values for the revisions to Table B.4-1 are taken from Modification 609.
- G. Contractor Statement of Release: In consideration of the modification agreed to herein as complete equitable adjustment for the contractor's proposal 030 294 570 Revision 2, the Contractor hereby releases the Government from any and all liability under this contract for further equitable adjustment attributable to such facts or circumstances giving rise to the proposal for adjustment.

There are no other changes to the terms and conditions of the contract. End of Modification 619.